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Main Applicant's Details 

HO Ref: 

Full Name: 

Date Of Birth: 

Nationality: 

Applicants Address: 

Page 1 of 11 

B1262471, B1262471/2, B1262471/3, B1262471/4, B1262471/6, 
B1262471/7 

D643 

_ _ _ _ _ DPA _ _ _ _ _ Gender: 

St Vincent & the Grenadines 

Male 

D PA 

Sponsoring Organisation Details 

Outcome Action 

Applic/Raised Date: 

Case Type: 

Case Outcome: 

Outcome Date: 

Police Code: 

Stats Category: 

Condition Code: 

Expiry Date: 

30-Jan-2017 

Rule 35(i) - Health Concerns 

Arrival Number: 

Rule 35 Review - Detention Maintained 

09-Feb-2017 

Police Force: 

Decision By User: 

Decision By Unit: 

Sarada Suseelan (SSUSEEL 

CCD CWK19 
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Main Applicant's References and Aliases: 
Ref Type Ref Number 

Passport Number 
Police National Computer ID 
NOMS Reference 
Completed Record Sheet Box No 
IFB Reference 
Document Reference Number 
IFB Reference 
NASS Reference 
IFB Reference 
IFB Reference 
IFB Reference 

Alias Name 

Despatch Details: 

Dependants: 

DPA 

06/234412L 
A1965DH 
N/A 
FBI 5/068937/K 
CCD/1200/2016 
IFB16/034456/M 
16/07/00023 
IFB16/034276/D 

IFB17/015879/D 
PYD03/524373/J 

Alias Type 
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Expiry Date 

14-Mar-2012 

Also known as 

Also known as 

Also known as 

Also known as 

Also known as 

Also known as 

Also known as 

Automatic 

Other 
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Minute/Case Notes: 

Received Rule 35 application dated 30/1/17 from Brook House IRC for consideration. 

An acknowledge letter regarding the Rule 35 report was served to 166:6 ion 30/1/17. 

Reponse to Rule35 health concern claims drafted and forwarded to SEO to submit to the R35 panel. 

Sarada Suseelan 
CCT19 

DPA 

SSUSEELAN Unit:- CCDCWK19 Date:- 31-Jan-2017 

Case reviewed at R35 Panel yesterday. It was agreed to maintain detention. The decision was agreed and 
the feedback incorporated into the letter. Case work Team advised that the decision can be issued. 

F Edmiston 
SCWT 

DPA 

FEDMISTON Unit:- CCDCWKI2 Date:- 09-Feb-2017 

Response to Rule 35(1) claim sent to Brook House IRC inbox for service. 

Caseowner to complete interim detention review. 

SArada Suseelan 
CCT19 

DPA 

SSUSEELAN Unit:- CCDCWK19 Date:- 09-Feb-2017 
TI ON MIN

Pre Departure Pilot

Detainee has been seen today 

Rule35 response served 
Detention maintained 

Faisal Younas 
Brook House IRC 
Tel:; 
Faxi DPA 

FYOUNAS Unit:- BROOKIRC Date:- 09-Feb-2017 

(DN MIN

Detainee has been seen today. 
He submitted further subs and Psychiatric report. 
I have scanned that and emailed to caseworker. 
Also posted it to caseworker. 
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Minute/Case Notes: 

Faisal Younas 
Brook House IRC 
Tel: DPA 

FYOUNAS Unit:- BROOKIRC Date:- 16-Feb-2017 

MINUTES***************************** 
***.****...... Pre Departure Pilot ***.*******.******.**** 

Detainee has been seen today 
Detainee wants to submit Psycheatric report and wants the postal address. 
Address given to him to post the documents. 

Faisal Younas 
Brook House IRC 
Tel: DPA Fax

FYOUNAS Unit:- BROOKIRC Date:- 27-Feb-2017 

Case Summary 
The claimant is an ex soldier and convict. The claimant is detained. 

Page 4 of 11 

Judicial Review Challenges 
The claimant was an ex soldier who claims to have served in Kosovo wars and is a national of St 

Vincent and Grenades. The claimant is challenging the deportation order. The claimant is an ex convict 
Sensitive/Irrelevant The claimant states that deportation would be in breach of his Art 2 and 3 rights. The 

claimant states that he suffers from PTSD and mental health illness due to his service in as a soldier. The 
claimant claims that he is need of rehabilitation and that if deported that he would not be able to get this in 
St Vincent. He also states that he is in genuine and subsisting relationship with his daughter. The claimant 
states that he submitted about 3 PAPs which was not response to. 

Instructions (on each separate challenge as appropriate) 
I consider this case to be defensible and suitable for expedition. The claimant's Art 3 bad 8 were 
comprehensively considered and certified under the relevant rules in the decision letters 15 June 2016 and 
20 March 2017. The claimant's criminal offence is a factor in the consideration to deport the claimant. 

U4UCHENDU Unit:- LOPSCCT3 Date:- 30-Mar-2017 

The Summary grounds have been approved but cannot be expeited because the AOS date has passed. It 
was 12/4/17 

U4UCHENDU Unit:- LOPSCCT3 Date:- 13-Apr-2017 

"*****************DETENTION MIN UTES***************************** 
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Minute/Case Notes: 

Detainee has been seen today. 
Served with IS151F 
detainee refused to sign the COC 

Faisal Younas 
Brook House IRC 
Tel: : DPA 

FYOUNAS Unit:- BROOKIRC Date:- 06-May-2017 

*******************DETENTI ON MIN UTES***************************** 

Page 5 of 11 

Detainee has been seen today. 
I asked him to sign Medical consent form, he said his sol has askied him to not to sign any doc from home 
office unless he see the doc. 
He took medical consent form to show to his sol first and then he will sign it. 
As soon as we will receive this back it will be sent to caseworker. 

Faisal Younas 
Brook House IRC 
Tel: 1 DPA Fax 

FYOUNAS Unit:- BROOKIRC Date:- 12-May-2017 

ETE N ON MIN

Detainee has been seen today. 
i asked him about Medical concent form 
He said he still hasnt signed that because his sol has asked him to not to sign 

Faisal Younas 
Brook House IRC 
Tel:! 
Fax; DPA 

FYOUNAS Unit:- BROOKIRC Date:- 16-May-2017 
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Minute/Case Notes: 

GCID - Case Record Sheet 

*******************DETENTI ON MIN UTES***************************** 

Detainee has been seen today. 
Served with ICD 4937 and appeal leaflet and explained in country ROA and deadline. 
Detainee said he will speak to his sol and will lodge an appeal. 

Faisal Younas 
Brook House IRC 
Tel: 1 DPA Faxi 

FYOUNAS Unit:- BROOKIRC Date:- 20-Jul-2017 

*****************.DETENTI ON MIN UTES***************************** 

Detainee has been seen today. 
Served with 13151F and explained 
Refused to sign COC 

Faisal Younas 
Brook House IRC 
Tel: D PA 

FYOUNAS Unit:- BROOKIRC Date:- 31-Jul-2017 

Page 6 of 11 

Part C from Shellie Bourne @ HW - Arrived in Harmondsworth from Brook House 03/10/2017 with 51.58kgs 
of luggage. [1:156:67 has signed an excess luggage waiver which a copy has been sent to the onsite home 
office. 

DYATHEESWARAN Unit:- DEPMU Date:- 04-Oct-2017 

Part C received from D Aldis at Brook House:Detaineeriai has arrived on an open ACDT 

SGOLA Unit:- DEPMU Date:- 04-Oct-2017 

Asylum support pap allocated to Chereece Mark 

SCHHAYA Unit:- LOPSWLON1 Date:- 26-Oct-2017 

"*"******"******DETENTION MINUTES**"************************* 

Detainee gave me letter for caseworker to consider. I have scanned and emailed to caseworker. 

Faisal Younas 
Brook House IRC 
Tel: D643 Fax

FYOUNAS Unit:- BROOKIRC Date:- 26-Oct-2017 

PAP allocated to Chereece Mark - Asylum Team 2- ALS West London on 26/10/2017 
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Minute/Case Notes: 

Applicant's representatives: Bail for Immigration Detainees 

PAP challenges:Delay in providing S4 accomodation 

PAP due date: 09/11/2017 

MCHEREECE 

Litig udate: 

Dear all 

Unit:- LOPSWLONI Date:- 27-Oct-2017 

Page 7 of 11 

I have received a PAP challenging delay in accommodation. The applicants reps are requesting for all 
correspondence/notes in relation to section 4 bail accommodation from December 2016 to 25 March 2017. 

Is this something you can provide me with so that I can update the reps regarding the delay of the initial 
accommodation? 

I look forward to your reply. 

Kind regards 

Chereece Mark 
West London Litigation Team 

From: W&S COMPASS 
Sent: 27 October 2017 08:41 
To: Mark Chereece (West London Litigation Team ALS); W&S COMPASS 
Cc: Blackburn Jonathan 
Subject: RE: Asylum Support - B1262471 -1 D643 
Importance: High 

Chereece 

I don't think you need an update on initial accommodation. As you/the letter mentions, it has been adjudged 
unsuitable. 

As far as I am aware, the provider has proposed a property for this applicant , See notes from ASYS below 

21 Jul 2017 [002] - PROPERTY RECEIVED 
From: Clearel Wales 
Via: CBP Collaborative Business Portal 
Type: [ Level 3- S/Contained]. 
Received: 20/7/2017 
Reservation Period: 21/7/2017 NOMS 
Prop ,11): 524656 
Add: L. DPA 

Mngr: Lloyd Bertrand ! 

HOM032309_0007 
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Minute/Case Notes: 

Tab 9 corr: 10105457 + 10105494 Special bail referral 
- HANSABEN SHAH [LONDON IA] 

Page 8 of 11 

To resolve the other issues raised at page 10 of the PAP you may need to liaise with S4 Bail Team/S4 
National team 

Asma 
It seems to me the provider has delivered but may be held up by NOMs approval process?. Things may 
have moved on since but can see any notes on ASYS. Can your team help Chereece? Please reply direct 
to her unless there are outstanding provider actions. 

Regards 

Idris Gobir 
COMPASS Service Delivery Manager 
Resettlement, Asylum Support and Integration 

From: Mark Chereece (West London Litigation Team ALS) 
Sent: 26 October 2017 17:11 
To: W&S COMPASS 
Subject: Asylum Support - B1262471 -;_._ D643 

Dear all, 

I have received a PAP challenging the delay of Section 4 accommodation. The applicant states that his 
application was made in December 2016, a further application was made on 25/03/2017 and then he 
received a response on 09/05/2017 stating that the initial accommodation was deemed unsuitable. 

I would be grateful if you could provide me with an update on the initial accommodation. 

I look forward to your reply. 

Kind regards 

Chereece Mark 
West London Litigation Team 

MCHEREECE Unit:- LOPSWLON1 Date:- 27-Oct-2017 

Litig update: Updated from S4 bail team: 

Hi Chereece 

It has been agreed that we will have to cancel the current offer of accommodation and request new 
accommodation based on the guidelines set out by the authorities 
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Minute/Case Notes: 

GCID - Case Record Sheet Page 9 of 11 

Shabina please could you arrange for a new urgent request be submitted taking into account the 
distances, proximity and etc set out by the authorities 

Many thanks 

Garry 

Section 4 Bail Team 
Resettlement, Asylum Support & Integration 

From: Mark Chereece (West London Litigation Team ALS) 
Sent: 08 November 2017 15:51 
To: Moyo Garry 
Cc: Mirza Shabina 
Subject: RE: 21 07 17 NOMS approval request; D643 - 16-07-00023[1] [URGENT ] 

Hi Garry 

Is there an update on how we should proceed? 

I look forward to your reply. 

Kind regards 

Chereece Mark 
West London Litigation Team 

From: Moyo Garry 
Sent: 07 November 2017 14:39 
To: Mark Chereece (West London Litigation Team ALS) 
Cc: Mirza Shabina 
Subject: RE: 21 07 17 NOMS approval request [ D643 1- 16-07-00023[1] [URGENT ] 

J 

Turns out we received the following response this morning. 

S4 Bail senior management are out of the office today so we will have to wait until tomorrow to make a 
decision on how we proceed based on the response 

Hopefully this is of some help 

Many thanks 

Garry 

Section 4 Bail Team 
Resettlement, Asylum Support & Integration 

From: Mark Chereece (West London Litigation Team ALS) 
Sent: 07 November 2017 13:47 
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Minute/Case Notes: 

Page 10 of 11 

To: Moyo Garry 
Cc: Mirza Shabina 
Subject: RE: 21 07 17 NOMS approval request D643 16-07-00023[1] [URGENT ] 

Hi Garry 

Thank you for chasing this. I will hold off on sending my PAP response. Please keep me updated. 

Kind regards 

Chereece Mark 
West London Litigation Team 

From: Moyo Garry 
Sent: 07 November 2017 13:10 
To: Mark Chereece (West London Litigation Team ALS) 
Cc: Mirza Shabina 
Subject: RE: 21 07 17 NOMS approval request; D643 16-07-00023[1] [URGENT ] 

Hi Chereece 

See further update on the case. We have asked for further detail so we can know how to proceed. 

Many thanks 

Garry 

Section 4 Bail Team 
Resettlement, Asylum Support & Integration 

From: Mark Chereece (West London Litigation Team ALS) 
Sent: 07 November 2017 12:38 
To: Moyo Garry 
Cc: Mirza Shabina 
Subject: RE: 21 07 17 NOMS approval request [ D643 1- 16-07-00023[1] [URGENT ] 

Hi Garry 

Thank you for the update 6 I will just let the applicants reps know that a property is currently being checked 
by the probation officer. 

Kind regards 

Chereece Mark 
West London Litigation Team 

MCHEREECE Unit:- LOPSWLON1 Date:- 07-Nov-2017 

PAP concluded by Chereece Mark on 09/11/2017 
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Minute/Case Notes: 

Page 11 of 11 

Decision: Thank you for your PAP letter dated 26/10/2017. I have spoken to the relevant team and it has 
been confirmed that a request for another accommodation has been made and the Section 4 Bail team will 
be in touch to update your client with the progress. 

Sent by E-Fax toBail for Immigration Detainees, fax number 02071838372 on 09/11/2017 

Fax confirmed as delivered 

PAP response uploaded to Doc Gen 

MCHEREECE Unit:- LOPSWLON1 Date:- 09-Nov-2017 

1S91RA Part C received from Brook House ICE states: 

" Placed onto an ACDT due to banging head on toilet wall, due to a planned removal and use of rule 40 due 
to altercation with fellow detainee L D4993 Placed on hourly observations. " 

" Placed onto a Rule 40 due to altercation with detainee [. D4993 j where forced used to separate two 
detainees, and weapon (Broom handle) was used to try and hit LD4993 !with." 

Stewart Povey-Meier 
Brook House IRC 

T12BROWN Unit:- DEPMU Date:- 27-Mar-2018 

CCD PLEASE CONSIDER THE DETAIL BELOW FROM HEALTHCARE AT BROOK HOUSE IRC - THIS 
DOES NOT SEEM TO HAVE BEEN CONSIDERED IN RECENT NOTES 

Please clearly note this in your next minute. 

Thankyou 
Liz O'Brien 
SEO Brook 

DPA 

** DETENTION MINUTE** 

Fax recieved from healthcare at Brook House today stating the beileve that due to PTSD detainee is not 
suitable for detention. - This has been forwarded to CCD CWK19 and caseowner 

Natasha Barber 
Brook House IRC 

DPA 

L2OBRIEN Unit:- DGATEPVT Date:- 24-Apr-2018 
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